504030473 09/30/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4077132

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST						
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
		Name		Execution Date				
FIFTH THIRD BANK				09/30/2016				
RECEIVING PARTY DA								
Street Address:		O WORLDGROUP INC.						
		WEST 75TH STREET						
City:		RIE VILLAGE						
State/Country:	KANSAS							
Postal Code:	66208	08						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 10							
Property Type		Number						
Patent Number:	626	60343	343					
Patent Number:	832	27506						
Patent Number: 84		3826						
Application Number:		615738						
Patent Number:	848	84941						
Patent Number: 89		3532						
Application Number: 1		211237						
Application Number:		61089						
		1154581						
Application Number:	620	005686						
	be sent to th provided; if CA FR 60 ⁻ CA	e e-mail address first; if tha f that is unsuccessful, it will RLU.FRANCESCHINI@FRES ESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS D 1 LEXINGTON AVENUE RLU FRANCESCHINI W YORK, NEW YORK 10022	<i>be sent via US M</i> SHFIELDS.COM ERINGER US LLF	lail.				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	1	CARLU FRANCESCHINI						

SIGNATURE:	/CF2016/				
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2016				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Wireco - Patent Release - WireCo WorldGroup Inc#page1.tif source=Wireco - Patent Release - WireCo WorldGroup Inc#page2.tif source=Wireco - Patent Release - WireCo WorldGroup Inc#page3.tif source=Wireco - Patent Release - WireCo WorldGroup Inc#page4.tif					

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "*Release*") dated <u>September 30</u>, 2016 by Fifth Third Bank ("*FTB*"), as the collateral agent (the "*Collateral Agent*"), with its mailing address at Fifth Third Center, 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263, acting as collateral agent hereunder for the Secured Parties as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below (acting as such collateral agent being hereinafter referred to as the "*Collateral Agent*");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, WireCo WorldGroup Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), with its mailing address at 2400 West 75th Street, Prairie Village, Kansas 66208, executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated July 12, 2012, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2012 at Reel 029548, Frame 0951, and that certain U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of November 18, 2014, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 25, 2014 at Reel 034258, Frame 0485 (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties a security interest in, among other things, the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release all intellectual property collateral pledged and granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Collateral Agent desires to enter into separate agreements for the release of the copyrights, patents, trademarks, domain names and certain other related property that comprise the intellectual property collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested the Collateral Agent to enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassign to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

SECTION 1. Defined Terms

Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement dated as of July 12, 2012, among WireCo WorldGroup (Cayman), Inc., WireCo WorldGroup Inc., WRCA (Luxembourg) Holdings S.á r.l., the several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time party thereto, as lenders, and FTB, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release

The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the

PATENT REEL: 039904 FRAME: 0087

Grantor, and hereby reassigns grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representations warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Collateral Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

(i) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Scheduled Patents");

(ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, reexaminations and renewals of any of the Scheduled Patents;

(v) all rights to sue for damages and injunctive relief for past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the Scheduled Patents; and

(vi) any and all Proceeds with respect to or arising from any and all of the foregoing,

(collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

SECTION 3. Recordation

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes this Release to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 4. Governing Law

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effective to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

-2-

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

PATENT REEL: 039904 FRAME: 0088

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Collateral Agent

By

Name Christopher Mosley Title Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 039904 FRAME: 0089

Schedule I—Patents

Owner	Jurisdiction	Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	US	HIGH STRENGTH, FATIGUE RESISTANT STRANDS AND WIRE ROPES	09/301,069	4/28/1999	6,260,343	7/17/2001
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	US	SOCKETING MATERIAL & SPELTERED ASSEMBLY FOR TERMINATING TENSION MEMBER	11/970,406	1/7/2008	8,327,506	12-11-2012
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	EP	SOCKETING MATERIAL & SPELTERED ASSEMBLY FOR TERMINATING TENSION MEMBER	8756622.0	6/2/2008		
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	CN	SOCKETING MATERIAL & SPELTERED ASSEMBLY FOR TERMINATING TENSION MEMBER	200880130558 .4	6/2/2008	102112756	6/29/2011
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	НК	SOCKETING MATERIAL & SPELTERED ASSEMBLY FOR TERMINATING TENSION MEMBER	11113223.9	12/7/2011		
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	US	FOUR STRAND BLACKENED WIRE ROPE	12/901,655	10/11/2010	8,438,826	05-14-2013
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	WO	FOUR STRAND BLACKENED WIRE ROPE	PCT/US11/54 581	10/3/2011		
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	US	CUT-RESISTANT JACKET FOR TENSION MEMBER	61/615,738	3/26/2012		
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	US	METHOD OF ACCOMPLISHMENT OF A HYBRID CORD	13/182,622	07-14-2011	8,484,941	07-16-2013
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	US	CUT-RESISTANT JACKET FOR TENSION MEMBER	13/850,960	03-26-2013	8,978,532	03-17-2015
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	US	TORQUE BALANCED HYBRID ROPE	14/211,237	03-14-2014		
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	US	HIGH-POWER LOW- RESISTANCE ELECTROMECHANICAL CABLE	14/261,089	04-24-2014		
WireCo WorldGroup Inc.	US	JACKETED TORQUE BALANCED ELECTROMECHANICAL CABLE	62/005,686	05-30-2014		

RECORDED: 09/30/2016